

15-519

No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 19 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

AIRCRAFT CHECK SERVICES COMPANY, *et al.*,
on Behalf of The Class,

Petitioners,

—v.—

VERIZON WIRELESS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RED TAYLOR ISQUITH, SR.
THOMAS H. BURT
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ, LLP
70 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600
isquith@whafh.com
tburt@whafh.com

PATRICK J. COUGHLIN
DAVID W. MITCHELL
STEVEN F. HUBACHEK
Counsel of Record
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-1058
patc@rgrdlaw.com
davidm@rgrdlaw.com
shubachek@rgrdlaw.com

MARVIN A. MILLER
LORI A. FANNING
MILLER LAW LLC
115 South LaSalle Street,
Suite 2910
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 332-3400
mmiller@millerlawllc.com
lfanning@millerlawllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Facts.....	5
1. Circumstantial Evidence of Conspiracy	5
a. Consolidation of the Industry at \$0.10 and Removal of the Low-Price Bundles.....	5
b. The Hike to \$0.15 ...	6
c. The Hike to \$0.20 ...	8
d. CTIA.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Hurditch/Roddy E-Mail Exchange.....	9
C. Relevant Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
A. The Circuits Are Split on Whether <i>Matsushita's</i> Approach to Circumstantial Evidence Applies to Direct Evidence of Antitrust Conspiracy.....	10
1. <i>Matsushita's</i> Summary-Judgment Review Standard.....	10
2. A Majority of the Courts of Appeal Hold that <i>Matsushita</i> Does Not Apply to Direct Evidence of Antitrust Conspiracy	13
3. The Seventh and Eighth Circuits Reject the Majority Approach	18
B. The Circuits Are Split on the Issues of Whether (1) Bad Faith and (2) Judicial Factual Findings Are Required Before a Jury May Determine Whether to Draw an Adverse Inference from the Destruction of Evidence	24
1. Introduction.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Circuits Are Split as to Whether Bad Faith Is a Prerequisite to Drawing an Adverse Inference from the Destruction of Evidence.....	26
3. The Circuits Are Split on Whether a Jury Can Draw an Adverse Inference Absent Judicial Fact-Finding	29
CONCLUSION.....	37
Appendix A	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion (published at 782 F.3d 867) (April 9, 2015)	1a
Appendix B	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Final Judgment (April 9, 2015)	23a
Appendix C	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (May 22, 2015).....	24a
Appendix D	
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Memorandum Opinion and Order (published at 46 F. Supp. 3d 788) (May 19, 2014).....	26a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

Appendix E
Sherman Act §1, 15 U.S.C. §1 71a

Appendix F
PX-266 (Hurditch/Roddy e-mail chain
dated September 10, 2008) 72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Adams v. Metiva</i> , 31 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994)	15, 23
<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009)	25, 30
<i>Aircraft Check Services Co., et al., v. Verizon Wireless, et al.</i> , No. 15A149 (Aug. 6, 2015).....	1
<i>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</i> , 112 F.3d 1398 (10th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Armory v. Delamirie</i> , 1 Stra. 505, 93 Eng. Rep. 664 (K.B. 1722).....	24
<i>Bashir v. Amtrak</i> , 119 F.3d 929 (11th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Blinzler v. Marriott Int’l</i> , 81 F.3d 1148 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Bracey v. Grondin</i> , 712 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	19
<i>Burris v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2015)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006)	14, 23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faas v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2008)	26, 29
<i>Gerlich v. United States DOJ</i> , 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Glover v. BIC Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Murley</i> , 703 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Henning v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	33, 34
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-2790, __ F.3d __, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16405 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015).....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)	14, 17, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re New York Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 747 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	1
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)	1, 3, 17
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 7082, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115513 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2009).....	1
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 7082, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43576 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2010)	1
<i>Jordan v. Binns</i> , 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013)	22, 36
<i>Josendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mali v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 720 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mathis v. John Morden Buick, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1153 (7th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	13, 18
<i>Nation-Wide Check Corp. v. Forest Hills Distrib., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 214 (1st Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Alticor, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2009)	18, 23
<i>Park v. City of Chicago</i> , 297 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 17, 23
<i>R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane</i> , 112 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 32
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 451 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Testa v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 144 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 1998).....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Trull v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Tunica Web Advert. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n</i> , 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Heffernan</i> , 43 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Lanzon</i> , 639 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Lindemann</i> , 85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1996)	22, 36
<i>Vick v. Texas Emp’t Comm’n</i> , 514 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995)	5, 27, 36
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	15, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§1	2, 12
28 U.S.C.	
§1254(1)	1
§1331	2
§1337	2
§1407	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 56(c)	23
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 404(b)	33
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary	
(10th ed. 2014)	17
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate	
Dictionary (1989)	17, 19, 21
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary	
(G. & C. Merriam Co. 1976 ed.)	17
